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March 1, 1994

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

March 1, 1994

The Board met at 9:00 a.m, in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse,
Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming
were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A § I Telecommunications
ATG§T

AT§&§T - Maintenance
AT § T Paradine Corp.
Advanced Office Systems
Alco

American Red Cross
Amerigas Laramie
Amsterdam Printing
Archibald, Irene
Av-Tech Electronics

Bank Card Center
Bartlett, Sue R.N.
Becker Fire Equipment Co.
Bi~-Rite Drug

Bi-Rite Professional Pharmacy

Bottom Line Personal
Brown, Erickson § Hiser
Build Rite Lumber Supply
Burke's Conoco

Busey, Sharalee

Carbon Power § Light, Inc.
Cedar Street Texaco
Chosen Few Homemaker's
City Market

Cliff's Crane Repair, Inc.
Custom Builders

D § L Tire Service

D § R Fire § Safety Equip.
Diamond Data

Dillon's Self Service
Eagle Uniform Supply
Extradition Specialities
Fleming, Linda L.
George, Linda

Grainger

I B M Corp.

J B's Stop & Shop

J. C. Penney Co.

J. H. Kaspar 0il Co.
Jack's Body & Fender
James, Gerald

K § S Automotive

Kar Products

Kaspar 0il Co.

Kilburn Tire Co.
Kinnaman Supply Co.
Kirsch, A.P. M.D.

L § L Electric

Lillis, Patrick M.D.
Lunt, John M.D.

Mace, Allen

Martin's Office Systems
Matthew Bender § Co.
Medela Inc.

Michie, Co., The

Miner, Cecilia
Montgomery Elevator Co.
Muller, Sirhall § Assoc.
NIN

Newsweek

Nick's Cleaning Service
North Park Transportation
Northern Gas

P.M.P.C;

Pacific Power

Palace Industries
Pamida, Inc.

Parrie's Electronics
Penny Saver

Perue Printing

Various
Various

Radio Tech
Sheriff

Clerk
Grants/Public Health
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Clerk/General
General/Grants
Sheriff
Sheriff
Grants/Public lealth
Fire Dept.
Sheriff
Grants
Extension
General
General
Sheriff
Public Health
Grants
Sheriff
Extension
Jail

Road § Bridge
Senior Services
Road § Bridge
Fire Dept.
General
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Sheriff
Commissioners
w.I.C.

Road § Bridge
Data Processing
Sheriff
Grants

Road § Bridge
Sheriff
General
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Jail

Various
Grants

Grants

Road § Bridge
Various
Sheriff
Grants
Sheriff
Extension
General
Grants

Public Health
Jail

Carbon Building
Road § Bridge
Various

Road § Bridge

Senior Services/Road § Bridge

Road § Bridge
Radio Tech
Grants

Public Health
Grants/ Attorney

$

1,759.45
11.47
51.17
28.44

1,5086.75

133,62
200.00
766.83
375.97
1,204.66
22.43
68.37
89.26
425,88

52.9
11.75
69.00
651.00
139.49
30.80
157.32
84.16
62.05
108.00
15.60
591 .65
741.00
71.45
987.70
883.00
189.53
65.16
440.05
93.03
45.80
670.23
360,22

3.78
40.30
578.09
408.00
14.00
25.75
135.15
674.91
141,97
105.83
900.00

3,146.89

49.00
125.00
408.97
430.10

87.60

15.83

27.30

73.28
478.40

67,411.05

79.00

71.76

3,611.58

178.07
4,903.15
1,773.50
933.84

41,75

10.36

13,97

23,05
309.50
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Petersen's Service Yard
Professional Land
Randy's Service Center
Rawlins, City of

Rawlins Glass

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Reynolds, Douglas

River Street Motor Co.
Rocky Mountain Power Equipment
Rose Exterminator Co.
Sandoval/Poledna, Chandra
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.
Saratoga Health Mart
Saratoga, Town of
Shepherd, Ruth

Shepard's

Skyline Motors, Inc.
Snow King Resort
Stationers, The

Summit Medical Supply

T § M Service

Tiger Software

Trans Equipment § Supply
U.S. Welding Inc.

U.S. West Communication
U.S. West Marketing
Union Telephone Co.

U W Conferences

Valley 0il Co.

Van's Wholesale

Versatel Communications
Viewfinder, The

Viking Office Products
West Publishing Co.
Western International
Williams, Olive
Worthington, Lenhart

W. S. Darley

Wyoming State Penitentiary
Xerox Corp.

Zeiger, Artlin

ABATEMENT
Brown, Daivd L.
BONDS

Sheehan, Velma

Secretary/Treasurer

Martin, R.A.
Clerk/Treasurer

DESIGNATION OF DEPOSITORIES

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to approve

Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Senior Center
Sheriff

Jail

General
Extension
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Carbon Building
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Grants

Road § Bridge
Grants
Sheriff/Road § Bridge
Extension
Attorney
Sheriff

Public Health
Fire Dept.
General

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Various
Sheriff
Sheriff
Extension
Sheriff

Carbon Building
Radio Tech
Sheriff

Clerk of Court
Attorney

Road § Bridge
Public Health
Grants

Fire Dept.
Jail

Clerk of Court
Commissioners

Erroneous Assessment

Reader Cemetery District
March 1, 1994 to March 1, 1995

Town of Encampment
February 7, 1994 to February 7,

March 1, 1994

1995

$ 8.19
50.00
22.50
20,00
10.80

131.35
323.56
560.79
677.78
35.00
160.00
31.69
253,40
29.00
200.00
676.50
136,97
177.00
111.70
32.52
89.05
175.77
11.16
123,87
2,584.80
44,00
146.01
25.00
402.51
495,93
310.00
202.10
69.90
152.50
29.18
73.60
8,666.03
158.50
767.50
330,00
306.64

$ 43,46

$ 4,000.00

$ 5,000.00

all F.D.I.C. and F.S.L.I.C. associated Federal and State chartered banks and savings
and loans in Carbon County as official depositories.

DESIGNATION OF OFFICIAL PAPER

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc., sepcifically the RAWLINS DAILY TIMES, as the official paper

of Carbon County.

SENIOR SERVICES BOARD

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to appoint
Howard Smith of Medicine Bow to a three year term on the Carbon County Senior Services

Board.

PLANNING

County Planner, Nina Adams gave her administrator's report for the month of Febru-

ary, 1994.

HOSPITAL BOARD

Judy Merrill, representing the Carbon County Memorial llospital Board, reported that

the board received a resignation from James Karczewski.
lines to the Commissioners for the selection of hospital board members.

Merrill presented guide
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March 1, 1994

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

Patsy Carter, representing Memorial lospital of Carbon County, updated the Commission-
ers on newly implemented and existing programs at the hospital,

CARBON BUILDING

The Commissioners signed a contract with Day-N-Night Janitorial Plus for janitorial
maintenance services in the Carbon Building.

ROAD & BRIDGE

The Commissioners signed an agreement with Bill W, Gill and Janis L. Gill for a right
of way easement on County Road 501.

Don Neuman, Road § Bridge Supervisor, gave his administrator's report.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

: jz;zmz}

Artlin Zeiggf{}ﬂﬁ;irman

Attest: MJ/M

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk




