

March 1, 1994

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

March 1, 1994

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A & I Telecommunications	Various	\$ 1,759.45
A T & T	Various	11.47
A T & T - Maintenance	Radio Tech	51.17
A T & T Paradine Corp.	Sheriff	28.44
Advanced Office Systems	Clerk	1,506.75
Alco	Grants/Public Health	133.62
American Red Cross	Road & Bridge	200.00
Amerigas Laramie	Road & Bridge	766.83
Amsterdam Printing	Clerk/General	375.97
Archibald, Irene	General/Grants	1,204.66
Av-Tech Electronics	Sheriff	22.43
Bank Card Center	Sheriff	68.37
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Grants/Public Health	89.26
Becker Fire Equipment Co.	Fire Dept.	425.88
Bi-Rite Drug	Sheriff	52.9
Bi-Rite Professional Pharmacy	Grants	11.75
Bottom Line Personal	Extension	69.00
Brown, Erickson & Hiser	General	651.00
Build Rite Lumber Supply	General	139.49
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	30.80
Busey, Sharalee	Public Health	157.32
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	Grants	84.16
Cedar Street Texaco	Sheriff	62.05
Chosen Few Homemaker's	Extension	108.00
City Market	Jail	15.60
Cliff's Crane Repair, Inc.	Road & Bridge	591.65
Custom Builders	Senior Services	741.00
D & L Tire Service	Road & Bridge	71.45
D & R Fire & Safety Equip.	Fire Dept.	987.70
Diamond Data	General	883.00
Dillon's Self Service	Sheriff	189.53
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	65.16
Extradition Specialities	Sheriff	440.05
Fleming, Linda L.	Commissioners	93.03
George, Linda	W.I.C.	45.80
Grainger	Road & Bridge	670.23
I B M Corp.	Data Processing	360.22
J B's Stop & Shop	Sheriff	3.78
J. C. Penney Co.	Grants	40.30
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	578.09
Jack's Body & Fender	Sheriff	408.00
James, Gerald	General	14.00
K & S Automotive	Sheriff	25.75
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	135.15
Kaspar Oil Co.	Sheriff	674.91
Kilburn Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	141.97
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Sheriff	105.83
Kirsch, A.P. M.D.	Jail	900.00
L & L Electric	Various	3,146.89
Lillis, Patrick M.D.	Grants	49.00
Lunt, John M.D.	Grants	125.00
Mace, Allen	Road & Bridge	408.97
Martin's Office Systems	Various	430.10
Matthew Bender & Co.	Sheriff	87.60
Medela Inc.	Grants	15.83
Michie, Co., The	Sheriff	27.30
Miner, Cecilia	Extension	73.28
Montgomery Elevator Co.	General	478.40
Muller, Sirhall & Assoc.	Grants	67,411.05
N I N	Public Health	79.00
Newsweek	Jail	71.76
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Building	3,611.58
North Park Transportation	Road & Bridge	178.07
Northern Gas	Various	4,903.15
P.M.P.C.	Road & Bridge	1,773.50
Pacific Power	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	933.84
Palace Industries	Road & Bridge	41.75
Pamida, Inc.	Radio Tech	10.36
Parrie's Electronics	Grants	13.97
Penny Saver	Public Health	23.05
Perue Printing	Grants/ Attorney	309.50

March 1, 1994

Petersen's Service Yard	Sheriff	\$ 8.19
Professional Land	Road & Bridge	50.00
Randy's Service Center	Senior Center	22.50
Rawlins, City of	Sheriff	20.00
Rawlins Glass	Jail	10.80
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	General	131.35
Reynolds, Douglas	Extension	323.56
River Street Motor Co.	Sheriff	560.79
Rocky Mountain Power Equipment	Road & Bridge	677.78
Rose Exterminator Co.	Carbon Building	35.00
Sandoval/Poledna, Chandra	Sheriff	160.00
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Road & Bridge	31.69
Saratoga Health Mart	Grants	253.40
Saratoga, Town of	Road & Bridge	29.00
Shepherd, Ruth	Grants	200.00
Shepard's	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	676.50
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Extension	136.97
Snow King Resort	Attorney	177.00
Stationers, The	Sheriff	111.70
Summit Medical Supply	Public Health	32.52
T & M Service	Fire Dept.	89.05
Tiger Software	General	175.77
Trans Equipment & Supply	Road & Bridge	11.16
U.S. Welding Inc.	Road & Bridge	123.87
U.S. West Communication	Various	2,584.80
U.S. West Marketing	Sheriff	44.00
Union Telephone Co.	Sheriff	146.01
U W Conferences	Extension	25.00
Valley Oil Co.	Sheriff	402.51
Van's Wholesale	Carbon Building	495.93
Versatel Communications	Radio Tech	310.00
Viewfinder, The	Sheriff	202.10
Viking Office Products	Clerk of Court	69.90
West Publishing Co.	Attorney	152.50
Western International	Road & Bridge	29.18
Williams, Olive	Public Health	73.60
Worthington, Lenhart	Grants	8,666.03
W. S. Darley	Fire Dept.	158.50
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Jail	767.50
Xerox Corp.	Clerk of Court	330.00
Zeiger, Artlin	Commissioners	306.64

ABATEMENT

Brown, Daivd L.	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 43.46
-----------------	----------------------	----------

BONDS

Sheehan, Velma Secretary/Treasurer	Reader Cemetery District March 1, 1994 to March 1, 1995	\$ 4,000.00
---------------------------------------	--	-------------

Martin, R.A. Clerk/Treasurer	Town of Encampment February 7, 1994 to February 7, 1995	\$ 5,000.00
---------------------------------	--	-------------

DESIGNATION OF DEPOSITORIES

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to approve all F.D.I.C. and F.S.L.I.C. associated Federal and State chartered banks and savings and loans in Carbon County as official depositories.

DESIGNATION OF OFFICIAL PAPER

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint Rawlins Newspapers, Inc., sepcifically the RAWLINS DAILY TIMES, as the official paper of Carbon County.

SENIOR SERVICES BOARD

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to appoint Howard Smith of Medicine Bow to a three year term on the Carbon County Senior Services Board.

PLANNING

County Planner, Nina Adams gave her administrator's report for the month of February, 1994.

HOSPITAL BOARD

Judy Merrill, representing the Carbon County Memorial Hospital Board, reported that the board received a resignation from James Karczewski. Merrill presented guide lines to the Commissioners for the selection of hospital board members.

March 1, 1994

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

Patsy Carter, representing Memorial Hospital of Carbon County, updated the Commissioners on newly implemented and existing programs at the hospital.

CARBON BUILDING

The Commissioners signed a contract with Day-N-Night Janitorial Plus for janitorial maintenance services in the Carbon Building.

ROAD & BRIDGE

The Commissioners signed an agreement with Bill W. Gill and Janis L. Gill for a right of way easement on County Road 501.

Don Neuman, Road & Bridge Supervisor, gave his administrator's report.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest:



W. E. Harshman, County Clerk